

GAHC010218582023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3278/2023

RAHIM ALI @ ABDUR RAHIM ALI AND 2 ORS
S/O LATE SHAHAB ALI, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KALMUABARI, PS
MIKIRBHETA, DIST MORIGAON, ASSAM

2: REKIBUDDIN AHMED
S/O RAHIM ALI @ ABDUR RAHIM ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KALMUABARI

PS MIKIRBHETA
DIST MORIGAON
ASSAM
TO BE REP. BY PET. NO. 1

3: INZAMUL HOQUE
S/O RAHIM ALI @ ABDUR RAHIM ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KALMUABARI

PS MIKIRBHETA
DIST MORIGAON
ASSAM
TO BE REP. BY PET. NO.

VERSUS

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD. AND 2 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY REGIONAL MANAGER, GS ROAD, ULUBARI, GUWAHATI
781007, ASSAM

2: MD. INTAZ ALI
S/O ABDUL KADER
C/O K. MEDHI
HOUSE NO. 110

WARD NO. 37
SILPUKHURI
GUWAHATI 781003
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM

3:NAZARUL HUSSAIN
S/O MD. ABUL HUSSAIN
VILLAGE DALBARI
PO SALMARI
782002
DIST MORIGAON
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A R AGARWALA, MS. R LAILA,MD. K ALI

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. R C PAUL (r-1),

Linked Case :

RAHIM ALI @ ABDUR RAHIM ALI AND 2 ORS

VERSUS

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD. AND 2 ORS. B

Advocate for : MR. A R AGARWALA

Advocate for : appearing for THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD. AND 2 ORS.
B

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

Date : 11.03.2026

Heard Mr. A.R. Agarwalla, learned counsel for applicants and Ms. M. Choudhury, learned counsel for the respondent No.1.

The learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 prays for filing objection.

The connected appeal has been preferred seeking enhancement of the awarded amount in the liability of payment of the same has been based on

Insurance Company/ respondent No. 1.

Hence, it is prayed on behalf of the applicant that the names of the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 may be struck off.

Accordingly, the names of the respondent Nos.2 and 3 be struck off. Registry to correct the same accordingly.

List the matter again on **22.04.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant